CHURCHILL

REPORTING

IN RE: PENDING SCHOOL BOARD LEGISLATION

DATE:
April 05, 2023

B schedule@churchillreporting.com

{2 8778085856

www.churchillreporting.com




© 00 N OO o B~ W N PP

N D N DD NDMDNDN P P P P PP PP PR
o A W N B O © 0 N OO O b WO N+ O

| N RE: PENDI NG SCHOOL BOARD LEQ SLATI ON

W TNESSES: Cata Truss
Dwayne Truss
Cl ai borne Wade
Val eri e Leonard
Eli zabeth Triplett
Kee Tayl or
Karl Brinson
DATE: APRI L 5, 2023
REPORTER: KORTNEY CHASE

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N OO o B~ W N PP

N D N DD NDMDNDN P P P P PP PP PR
o A W N B O © 0 N OO O b WO N+ O

HEARI NG, taken on April 05, 2023

APPEARANCES

SENATORS:
Kimberly A Lightford, Chair
Robert F. Martw ck, Vice-Chair;
Omar Aqui no, Vice-Chair;

Mattie Hunter, Menber;

Ram Vil |l i val am Menber;

Celina Villanueva, Menber;

Dan McConchi e, Menber;

ALSO PRESENT: Ashl ey Jenkins, Assi stant

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N OO o B~ W N PP

N D N DD NDMDNDN P P P P PP PP PR
o A W N B O © 0 N OO O b WO N+ O

HEARI NG, taken on April 05, 2023

PROCEEDI NGS

| NDEX

Page

Churchill Reporting
30 South Wacker Drive
Floor 22

Chicago, IL 60606

( ; ECHURCHILL

(877)808-5056
schedule@churchillreporting.com
www.churchillreporting.com




© o0 N o o1 A W DN P

I T N N N S T e T e e T S e "SR T
a A~ W N P O © 00 N OO o1 A W N —» O

HEARI NG, taken on April 05, 2023

STI PULATI ON

The hearing was taken at WESTI NGHOUSE HI GH SCHOOL, 3223
VEST FRANKLI N BOULEVARD, CH CAGO, |LLINO S 60624 on
THURSDAY the 5th day of APRIL 2023 at 4:25 p.m (CT);
said hearing was taken pursuant to the ILLINO S ul es of

Cvil Procedure.

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N O O B~ W N PP

N N N N NN P P P P P P PP PP
o A W N PP O ©O 00 N O O A W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 05, 2023

PROCEEDI NGS

SENATOR LI GHTFORD: Thank you. Good eveni ng,
everyone. The Senate Special Commttee on the
Chi cago El ected Representatives School Board will
cone to order. The Special Committee on the Chicago
El ected Representatives School Board, will you
pl ease take the roll?

M5. JENKINS: Lewis. MConchie.

SENATOR MCCONCHI E:  Her e.

MS. JENKINS: Villanueva.

SENATOR VI LLANUEVA: Here.

M5. JENKINS: Villival am

SENATOR VI LLI VALAM  Her e.

M5. JENKINS: Sins. Hunter.

SENATOR HUNTER:  Here.

M5. JENKINS: Aqui no.

SENATOR AQUI NGO  Present.

MS. JENKINS: Martw ck.

SENATOR MARTW CK:  Here.

SENATOR LI GHTFORD:  All right. Thank you. W
do have a quorum W shall proceed to conduct
busi ness on this evening. GCkay. |'m Senat or
Kimberly Lightford. | amthe Chair of -- okay, it
keeps cutting off. But if you guys don't m nd,

yeah, |1'Il keep talking if you can hear ne out

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N O O B~ W N PP

N N N N NN P P P P P P PP PP
o A W N PP O ©O 00 N O O A W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 05, 2023

there. |If the mc goes out, just let nme know if
you don't, okay? So good evening and wel cone to
the first of several neetings of the Senate Speci al
Conmttee of the Chicago El ected Representative
School Board. On behalf of ny colleagues, I'd Iike
to thank George Westinghouse Col |l ege Preparatory

H gh School for hosting us on tonight, so thank you
Westinghouse. As a bit of background, in 2021, the
Senat e and House passed House Bill 2908, which
requi red the Chicago Board of Education to becone
fully elected by 2027. Starting January 15th of
2025, a two-year hybrid period begins with ten
menbers being elected to four-year terns, ten
menbers bei ng appointed by the mayor to two-year
terns, and the board president being appointed by
the mayor for a two-year term Starting also, on
January 15th of 2027, two years later, is when the
mayor - appoi nted terns expire. The ten nenbers and
the elected at-large nenbers will be elected to a
four-year term The General Assenbly nust conply
to the July 2023 deadline to draw Chi cago's school
board districts. And based on Chi cago popul ati on,
the ten districts will be conprised of

approxi mately 274,601 people, and the 20 districts
wi || be conprised of around 137, 301 peopl e.

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N O O B~ W N PP

N N N N NN P P P P P P PP PP
o A W N PP O ©O 00 N O O A W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 05, 2023

According to the census, the City of Chicago is
35.9 percent Wiite, 29.8 percent Hi spanic, 29.2
percent Black, and 7 percent Asian, and about 11
percent describe thenselves as two or nore races.
The school code requires that the districts be
conpact, contiguous, and substantially equal in
popul ati on, and consistent with the Illinois Voting
Rights Act. That brings us to today, which is the
start of an exciting new era in conmmunity-|ed
education. And as we start this transition to a
fully el ected Chicago Board of Education, this
transition is about enpowering famlies to el ect

| eaders who reflect their neighborhoods, and that
begins with these hearings where we wi |l gather
public input about potential district boundaries.
Chicago's strength is in its diversity. And our
goal in the comng weeks is to hear froma w de
vari ety of stakehol ders, including parents,
educat i on advocates, and conmunity groups, and
communities across the city. 1In addition to
participating in these public hearings, we
encourage you to visit our website at

www. i | i noi ssenateredistricting.com
II'1inoissenateredistricting.com where there is a

page dedicated to inplenenting new Chicago school

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N O O B~ W N PP

N N N N NN P P P P P P PP PP
o A W N PP O ©O 00 N O O A W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 05, 2023

board districts. At that webpage, anyone can draw
and submt proposed conmmunities of interest, and
upl oad district boundaries. So nenbers of the
public will also be able to draw their own district
boundaries as well. Al maps submtted through the
portal wll be reviewed as part of the public
record. On a personal note, | amso proud to help
meet this process, which is a continuation of ny
life's work to inprove education for children, not
just in Chicago, but across Illinois. |'ve fought
to make sure our schools have the nost qualified
teachers, provide nutritious food at school s,
prevent bullying and vi ol ence on school grounds,
and worked to ensure Black and Brown chil dren have
the sane access to a quality education as everyone
el se. The inportance schools play in our
children's future cannot be understated. Wth so
much at stake, it will not be easy to bal ance
various desires and perspectives. But we are
conmtted to uplifting voices that too often go
unheard and crafting a product our city can be
proud of. Wth all that said, I'Il nowturn it
over to our vice chair, which is Senator Mrtw ck,
and then we wll hear fromour second vice chair,

Senator Aquino for a fewremarks. Vice chair

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N O O B~ W N PP

N N N N NN P P P P P P PP PP
o A W N PP O ©O 00 N O O A W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 05, 2023

Martwi ck.

SENATOR MARTW CK:  Thank you, Chair Lightford.
| appreciate you setting the stage for these
hearings, and | want to add to your point about
this process enpowering famlies. |It's been an
honor to partner with you and all of our colleagues
at the CGeneral Assenbly to inprove our education
system by supporting educators and investing in
students. VWhile I'"'mincredibly proud to sponsor
the legislation creating the el ected school board
in Chicago, I'd be remiss if | didn't acknow edge
all those who canme forth who never gave up, even
when the fight seened inpossible. W're here today
because of the advocacy efforts of students,
parents, and comunity groups who believed in the
I nportance of the denocratic process and want the
greater say in how our schools are run. W heard
you, and we're not done listening. You know your
nei ghbor hoods best, and we're relying on you to
provi de i nput on what these new school district
boundari es should | ook like. So please invite your
nei ghbors to one of these neetings. Tell your
friends to go to our website and submt commentary,
upl oad your own map. The nore people who weigh in

the better. Again, thank you for being here today,

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N O O B~ W N PP

N N N N NN P P P P P P PP PP
o A W N PP O ©O 00 N O O A W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 05, 2023

10

and | look forward to continuing this work with all
of you, and I'Il turn it back to our vice chair,
Senat or Aqui no.

SENATOR AQUI NG Thank you Chair Lightford,
vice chair Martwck. |It's great to be here today
as we begin this inportant process, which is the
cul mnati on of decades of hard work, as you both
know. [It's undeniable that our nation's schools
are facing chall enges and our students and parents
are fed up. That's why this process is so
important. It presents a once in a generation
opportunity to change course and chart a new path
forward that will transformthe |ives of our
children, help revitalize our comunities. The
future of our city relies on us getting this right.
And for that to happen, we need to hear from as
many people as possible. | appreciate those who
w Il provide testinmony today and | ook forward to
continuing this conversation in future years.
Chai r woman.

SENATOR LI GHTFORD: Thank you. Thank you,
Senator. Thank you to all of those who took tine
to be here today. And | just want to | eave the
script for a mnute to say, you know, there's a | ot

of requests froma | ot of people, although we just

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N O O B~ W N PP

N N N N NN P P P P P P PP PP
o A W N PP O ©O 00 N O O A W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 05, 2023
11

want to make sure that we give you the best
opportunity to have your voices heard. So if
there's any inconvenience in scheduling for any of
you, just want you to know, just because you live
on the west side doesn't necessarily nean that
you're not wel cone to other neetings. The next
meeting is on the south side of Chicago, follow ng
the north side, central Chicago, virtual, so there
w Il be a nunber of opportunities that your voices
can be heard. So we want the full city to know that
they can attend a hearing at whatever |ocation that
t hey choose. And we |ook forward to hearing the
testinonies, and we're excited to hear your
testinony today. | know ny passion runs high and |
get excited, but | urge all the witnesses to please
stick to the topic at hand as we focus on a
successful inplenentation of this transaction.
Ckay. So let's begin with testinony, and |I'm
excited to see M. and Ms. Truss here, should have
known that | would see you two. And why don't we
have ladies first? So this is Cata. Do you want
to cone up fromthe (Inaudible). Wen you arrive,
as | call your nane, just conme up to the -- our
fancy table here, and pl ease provi de testinony.

MS5. TRUSS: Good afternoon. | want to thank

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N O o B~ W N PP

N D N N NN B P P PP PR R R e
g B W N P O © 0 N O U A W N P O

HEARI NG, taken on April 05, 2023

12

you all for this opportunity to cone before you

today. I'Il get right to the point. The Cty of
Chi cago is probably one of the nbst segregated
cities in the United States, | think, because |I've
travel ed around the world. | would like to see the

map drawn in such a way that we begin to address
that issue. |I'd like to see the map drawn where
there is a few people fromeach of the communities
to represent the whole of the communities. | think
that this is a unique opportunity for us to have
our Wiite students, our Brown students, our Latino
students, our Black students, whatever we
categori ze ourselves as, to cone together
collectively. | -- 1 -- 1 amafraid of maps that
are going to be drawn to represent different
classifications of people. 1'd like to see the
maps represent the nakeup of the City of Chicago.
"' mnot sure what that would [ook Iike, but | do
bel i eve that we have a uni que opportunity here to
make sure that all voices are heard, and that
peopl e are working collectively, united together,
to bring the best possible outcones for education
for our children. Thank you.

SENATOR LI GHTFORD: Thank you. Thank you.

Thank you, appreciate your testinony. Dwayne,

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N O O B~ W N PP

N N N N NN P P P P P P PP PP
o A W N PP O ©O 00 N O O A W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 05, 2023

13

you' re up next.

MR TRUSS. |Is it okay, Madam Chairperson, if
| defer to Valerie Leonard, and go after her?

SENATOR LI GHTFORD: Don't change our agenda.
You are next, sir, if you'd like to go --

MR. TRUSS. Just being a gentl enan.

SENATOR LI GATFORD:  Ckay. Thank you. | know,
but we have order

MR. TRUSS: Yes ma'am

SENATOR LI GHTFORD:  Thank you.

MR TRUSS. (Good evening. Again, this is ny
wife. | just want to thank you all for taking out
time fromyour schedul e, and Chairperson Lightford,
t hank you for, you know, again sharing the
prospective chall enges you all have as -- as our
el ected representatives. M nane is Dwayne Truss.
| fornmerly served on Chicago Board of Educati on.

Al so served on Chicago Teacher's Pension Fund, and
|'ve just got to say real quick -- |I've got to give
a shoutout to ny wife, because the work that she
did in ternms of Wstinghouse H gh School, com ng up
wth a concept that if you think about it,
West i nghouse was the | ast school that had a
gymasi um and auditorium and it's because of the

work -- and also props to fornmer Mayor Richard

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N O O B~ W N PP

N N N N NN P P P P P P PP PP
o A W N PP O ©O 00 N O O A W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 05, 2023

14

Dal ey for working with us for Westinghouse. And
also, |'ve got to give props out to Valerie
Leonard, who was the one who laid the foundation
for the latest school board, because of the way she
desi gned a referendum for the 24th ward, which
becanme precedent to able to allow every ward to
circulate petitions and put their referendumon the
bal | ot, so shout out to Valerie Leonard. | just
want to say that -- that -- that obviously, yeah,
|'mgoing to be really interested in making sure --
sure that the west side -- nmake sure we have
representation, because there's been a | ot of
chal | enges on the west side. W've had school

cl osings, lack of resources, |ack of type of
schools. For instance, |ike we don't have --
peopl e tal k about they want vocational education in
our schools, which is now known as CTE. But we
haven't had a CTE school since Wstinghouse was
repur posed froma CTE school to a -- a -- this

m xed bag. But also, out of that canme sonething
pretty beautiful, because it is a CTE magnet. But
t hose are sone of the -- the -- the -- the wants of
people in the community, and it's just being into
how i ndi vidual s, the people here, that would like a

voice to say that, you know, we will love this. And

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N O O B~ W N PP

N N N N NN P P P P P P PP PP
o A W N PP O ©O 00 N O O A W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 05, 2023

15

t hen goi ng back to what ny wi fe said about

coll ectively being intentional, one thing we were

I ntentional about in this Wstinghouse, if you | ook
at the student popul ation at Westinghouse, it's
pretty diverse in a sense, and it captures kids
fromdifferent communities because, yeah,
segregation as we knowis -- is not a good thing in
our comunities. And the nore we can be thoughtful
about it, we can, but, you know, at the sane tine
you' ve got to realize that there's those -- those
certain realities. But we just want to be able to
say, yes, we -- we will love to have the el ected
representative school board, who are obviously
reflective of the people of the community, but
especially on the west side of Chicago, when it
comes to elections, you can't control that. W --
we get it. W know that you all had that
challenge, in terns of are you really going to get
a reflective school board. But when | net with a
state legislator a long tinme ago and t hey were,

i ke, skeptical about it, because of the politics,
and I"mnot trying to be sexist or whatever about
this, but ny response to themis always |ike

this -- politics and denocracy are not always

pretty or sexy, but ny wife is. And we just have

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N O O B~ W N PP

N N N N NN P P P P P P PP PP
o A W N PP O ©O 00 N O O A W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 05, 2023

16

to sonetines, you know, go through those different
things. And politics and denocracy and is still,
as far as |I'mconcerned, the best system around.
Sol"'mwlling to say that, yes, we should have

el ected school board, and | do believe in ny heart
that it will -- people -- we can elect people who
w Il work for the best interest of our students.
And thank you all, again, for the opportunity to
testify before you.

SENATOR LI GHTFORD:  Thank you, Dwayne.
Appreciate it. Qur next invited guest is O aiborne
Wade. He is First Chicago. Thanks for being here,
Cl ai bor ne.

MR WADE: Absolutely. Thank you. Good
afternoon, commttee nenbers, and thank you for
this opportunity to speak to you today. M nane is
Cl ai borne Wade. MWy wife and | are proud parents of
four Chicago public school students. W live in
your district, Senator Lightford. And |I am here
today representing Kids First Chicago's parent-1led
el ected school board task force. Sone of our task
force menbers have had the pleasure to speak with
sone of you about this issue already, including the
del i ghtful Senator Martw ck and Senator Vill anueva.

Kids First Chicago is hosting a town hall and panel

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N O O B~ W N PP

N N N N NN P P P P P P PP PP
o A W N PP O ©O 00 N O O A W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 05, 2023

17

di scussi on next Wednesday, April 12th, at 6:00 p.m
This conversation wll focus on Chicago's
transition to an el ected school board, parent
priorities, and district creation. Conmmttee
menbers have been sent invitations, and we hope
that you or your staff can join us to hear from
hundreds of parents about their priorities for the
transition to an el ected school board. W have

al ready received responses fromsone of you that
soneone fromyour office wll attend. Kids First
Chi cago El ected School Board Task Force, a group

| ed by CPS parents, believe the follow ng
principles are essential for state | aw nakers to
follow as they set out to create Chicago's school
board districts. One, transparency and

inclusive -- inclusivity. Districts should be
drawn and presented to the public al ongside

rel evant data with sufficient time for the public
to provide feedback, and for revisions to be nade.
Two, fair racial representation as nmuch as possible
and con -- and consistent with legal -- and
consistent with [ egal and constitutional

requi renents. The districts should be created in a
way that takes account the racial nmakeup of CPS

students and famlies. W believe that if

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N O O B~ W N PP

N N N N NN P P P P P P PP PP
o A W N PP O ©O 00 N O O A W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 05, 2023
18

| awmakers adhere to these two principles, that CPS
famlies will be able to present a better -- better
represent and better serve by the future el ected
school board, leading to better outcones for CPS
students. The denographics of this -- denographics
of Chicago and CPS are very different. CPSis
nearly 90 percent students of color, while Chicago
I's roughly one-third White. The Black and Latino
popul ation are both at risk of being severely
underrepresented conpared to their share of the
student popul ation. Lawnakers should try to
maxi m ze the nunber of districts that are favorable
for Black and Latino candidates to win, while
adhering to constitutional guidelines about
conpactness. W have created prototypes set --
prototype sets of district maps that aimto achi eve
this goal and serve as a nodel that if we can do
it, that it can be done fairly. W wll be
submtting these district through the speci al
conmttee map portal, and they should be avail able
to view online soon. W encourage | awmkers to

| ook at these exanples before drawi ng your own
district maps. | thank you for your tine today.
And, again, we hope that you or your staff can

attend the virtual town hall next week, Wednesday,

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N O O B~ W N PP

N N N N NN P P P P P P PP PP
o A W N PP O ©O 00 N O O A W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 05, 2023

19

April 12th at 6:00 p.m Registration is available
at www. ki dsfirstchicago.org/townhall. Thank you,
comm ttee nenbers.

SENATOR LI GHTFORD: Thank you. If you woul d,
pl ease submt your witten statenent, if you'd
i ke, to the commttee.

MR. WADE: Absolutely. Thank you.

SENATOR LI GATFORD:  Thank you. And just for
the record, let ne say | wll not be in town next
week, so | won't be able to be at the town hall.
And | -- | would love to -- to learn fromthe town
hall, so stay in touch.

MR. WADE: Absolutely. Thank you so much.

SENATOR LI GHTFORD: Thank you. Ms. Valerie
Leonard fromthe Illinois African Americans for
Equi tabl e Redistricting.

M5. LEONARD: Al right. Good evening. Good
evening. If 1I'd have known | was on Zoom | would

have brought ny flash drive so people could see ny

map.
SENATOR LI GHTFORD: On, you' ve drawn one
al r eady.
M5. LEONARD: | drew one already. | -- | got
a flash drive, if you want | could upload it. Is

t hat okay? |s that okay, or would that take too --

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N O O B~ W N PP

N N N N NN P P P P P P PP PP
o A W N PP O ©O 00 N O O A W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 05, 2023
20

don't doit? GCkay. Al right, I tried. 1 --
did submit it, though.

SENATOR LI GHTFORD:  Good.

M5. LEONARD: Al right. H, ny nane is
Val erie Leonard. | amthe founder of Illinois
African Americans for Equitable Redistricting. W
are an ad hoc group that cane together as a result
of the last (Inaudible) redistricting process, and
we thought it inportant to weigh in today, as it
relates to the -- the elected representative board
for Chicago public schools. Al right. So we have
had a chance to read Public Act 102-0177 HB 2908 in
Its entirety, and that is legislation, | presune,
around el ections in the State of Illinois. It
apparently had sone changes, as it relates to our
el ected board, here in Chicago. So we have read it
and we have noted the transition of the Chicago
Board of Education froma seven-nenber board that
Is currently appointed by the mayor of the city of
Chicago. And for those of you who are here and
you've heard this already, doesn't hurt to repeat
it. And it's going to be transitioning to a board
of education that would be fully elected by 2026.
The legislation calls for ten electoral districts

for the 2024 elections with two representatives

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N O O B~ W N PP

N N N N NN P P P P P P PP PP
o A W N PP O ©O 00 N O O A W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 05, 2023

21

each. The mayor will select the president and one
representative for each of the ten districts for
the 2024 election cycle. There will be 20

el ectoral districts established for the 2026

el ections with one representative each. The
president of the board of education will run
at-large, and wll be elected by Chicago voters, if
| understood that correctly. The legislation also
calls for the creation of the Chicago board of
education non-citizen advisory board, with the

Chi cago board of education diversity advisory board
to provide non-citizen students with maxi num
opportunities for success during their elenentary
and secondary education experience. And that's a
nove that we really support. And we have al so
provi ded our map and proposal. You don't see it,
but basically, our criteria are one, each district
much be conpact, contiguous, and substantially
equal in population, and consistent wth the
IIlinois Voting Rights Act, pursuant to Public Act
102-0177. Two, communities of interest will be
kept intact to the fullest extent possible. And
three, school board electoral districts wll be
aligned with other political and educati onal

districts to the fullest extent possible. This

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N O O B~ W N PP

N N N N NN P P P P P P PP PP
o A W N PP O ©O 00 N O O A W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 05, 2023

22

w il allow comunity residents and | ocal |eaders to
coordi nate policy advocacy effort that may require
Interaction with multiple |ayers of governnent. To
this end, our map includes ten districts, each
conprised of five contiguous wards. To the extent
possi bl e, wards are clustered together by their
majority plurality racial conposition. Qur nap

i ncludes four majority plurality Black districts,
three majority plurality Latino districts, and
three majority plurality Wiite districts. Because
war d boundaries were vetted for conpliance with the
VRA, or Voting R ghts Act, during the nost recent
redistricting process, we expect the proposed nap
to pass legal nuster. While we believe this map
can pass legal nuster, there are limtations. For
exanpl e, Chicago's 29 percent Bl ack, 29 percent

Lati no, 33 percent Wiite, and ei ght percent Asian
and others. The CPS population is approximtely 36
percent Bl ack, 47 percent Latino, 11 percent Wite,
and six percent Asian and others. Qur nethodol ogy
resulted in a map with 40 percent of the districts
that are mpjority plurality Black, 30 percent that
are mpjority plurality Latino, and 30 percent that
are mpjority plurality Wite. At the root of this

challenge is the fact that the law requires that

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N O O B~ W N PP

N N N N NN P P P P P P PP PP
o A W N PP O ©O 00 N O O A W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 05, 2023

23

el ected representative school board boundaries be
apportioned based on a census and that districts
must be of approxinmately equal size. This is a
situation that is worth further exploration, and we
wll be reviewmng this with a nunber of African
Anerican organi zations that are represented here
today, including the NAACP. Wile we have, you
know, shared our map with you, we do have

addi tional recommendations. And the first one is to
create an additional advisory conmttee to
specifically address the needs of children and
their famlies who have been di sproportionately

I npacted by COVID-19. This includes |earning |oss
and trauma, isolation and reduction in social and
enoti onal support, econom c | oss, and health and
safety concerns. Creation of the el ected school
board of education has already resulted in the

Chi cago Board of Education Diversity Advisory Board
to provide additional support for non-citizen
students to nake sure that they have the maxi mum
opportunity for success during their elenentary and
secondary education experience. W need the sane

| evel of attention for all children in the city of
Chicago, particularly those children in conmunities

i ke where |"'mfrom-- North Lawndal e, East and

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N O O B~ W N PP

N N N N NN P P P P P P PP PP
o A W N PP O ©O 00 N O O A W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 05, 2023

24

West Garfield, many of those children are totally,
totally disengaged in the Chicago public school
system W need to raise that issue to the sane
| evel of urgency that we're dealing with students
who are not citizens. You know, and we need to
make sure that we are re-engaging them So that
needs to be elevated, not only froma | egal
perspective but needs to be also elevated to
governance, just as we have done for the children
of immgrants, you know, which we also agree wth.
| think that's very inportant. And then secondly,
we need you to strengthen the rel ationship between
the [ ocal school councils and the board of
education to further anplify the voices of schools
and their comunities. This can be achieved

t hrough adding an at-|large seat for LSC
representation, or by devel opi ng an advi sory
structure, which LSC can provide nore robust
feedback. And | realize that what |'msharing with
you i s adding yet additional bureaucracy, but it's
really, really inportant that we not just rely on
the Voting R ghts Act and the chance of elections,
to make sure that there's sufficient representation
frommarginalized groups. W need to be doing

whatever it is in our power to nake sure that we

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N O O B~ W N PP

N N N N NN P P P P P P PP PP
o A W N PP O ©O 00 N O O A W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 05, 2023
25

el evate these concerns, to not necessarily neet
them at the operational |evel, but they should al so
be el evated to the governance level. So in
closing, | want to say thank you so much for your
time and consideration. And as sone of you have
come to know, Senator Aquino | know has cone to
know, that |'ve never net a word that | didn't

like, so | just want to thank you so nuch for
bearing with nme. And | have already submtted
witten -- a witten copy of the map, as well as ny
comrent s.

SENATOR LI GHTFORD:  Thank you. Thank you,
Valerie. Valerie, your map subm ssion and all the
others will be uploaded, and it can be found on
www. i | ga. gov.

M5. LEONARD: kay. Awesone. Thank you

SENATOR LI GHTFORD: Pl ease post to
www. i | ga.gov. Qur next guest that's giving
testinony is Elizabeth Triplett, Chicago Teacher's
Union. GCkay. |Is Ms. Kee Taylor also fromthe
Chi cago Teacher's Union? Are you Elizabeth?

M5. TRIPLETT: Yes, | am

SENATOR LI GHTFORD: Ckay. Wl cone, Elizabeth.

M5. TRIPLETT: Thank you. Good afternoon,

everyone. Thank you for this opportunity --

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N O O B~ W N PP

N N N N NN P P P P P P PP PP
o A W N PP O ©O 00 N O O A W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 05, 2023
26

UNI DENTI FI ED FEMALE SPEAKER: Can you turn
your mc on please?

M5. TRIPLETT: GCkay. |'msorry. ay. Good
afternoon, everyone. And to Representative
Lightford, and all those distinguished people on
t he panel, and to the audience, ny name is
Dr. Elizabeth C. Triplett. | ama teacher at Herz
School of Excellence. This is ny second year
there. |[|'ve taught at Mel ody H gh School -- | nean
Mel ody School, for over seven years, and |'ve been
a teacher in Chicago public schools for over 30
years. |It's a pleasure and |'m so happy to be able
to testify that schools in North Lawndale really
need to be representative, and the schools in North
Lawndal e need to have specific resources to address
t he problens of students and parents, because to
me, education is a famly affair. Parents are
teachers first. Needs are great in ny school
because of historical neglect of appropriate
resources, as noted by Jonat han Kozol in the book
Savage I nequalities. He was featured on Oprah
Wnfrey show, so you knowit's very inportant. |f
he was on Cprah, he was right. For years, schools
in North Lawndal es -- Lawndal e, have not had

sufficient resources to neet unique needs of the

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N O O B~ W N PP

N N N N NN P P P P P P PP PP
o A W N PP O ©O 00 N O O A W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 05, 2023

27

students. For exanple, unfortunately, |ast year we
had two students to die due to violence. Ckay?
was bl essed to be able to have a garden to -- with
seven garden beds, and unfortunately, we had -- we
dedi cated those garden beds to the students in our
community. In our community, we need extra
counselors to deal with traumatic events. W need
extra materials to help children deal with
traumati c events. Presently, | amthe parent
resource teacher, and | listen to parents who
conplain of a |lack of affordable housing, which has
created to the instability of famlies. And also,
the CPC, which | amworking these major repairs, or
needs to be replaced. Because of |ack of
resources, high traumatic events, schools in North
Lawndal e need representation that reflect the
student popul ation and their specific needs.

That's why we need soneone from North Lawndal e --
we need that map to definitely reflect that area,
because needs need to be met -- nmet. And, also, |
have lived in North Lawndale nostly all of ny life.
We noved out south for a couple of years to stay
with ny uncle, and | even renenber, at Herzl, when
Dr. King died, | remenber the stu -- troops on top

of Herzl school, and | renenber how devastating

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N O O B~ W N PP

N N N N NN P P P P P P PP PP
o A W N PP O ©O 00 N O O A W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 05, 2023
28

t hat event was, because we felt |ike he would bring
sone things that we needed in our comunities, and
things we need to survive and to conpete. And as a
young child, I think I was about 5 years old, | was
overwhel med by his death, because | felt a | oss of
hope and everything. So |I'm so happy that
yesterday his hope was realized, and | think we
need to help a lot of students in that community in
North Lawndal e realize that they have hope, and if

they come into beautiful schools with a |ot of

resources, a lot of things to help themfeel I|ike
they are valued -- and I'mjust going to say, as
| -- when | -- | hold workshops with the parents

and we tal ked about suicide, and howit's a
suicide -- | can't think of the article right now
because |I'm kind of nervous, but it was a
congressional -- congressional paper witten --
tal ked -- tal ked about how there's a high suicide
rate anmong African Anerican and Brown students.
That's because they go into schools where they
don't ook too nice. There's not a |ot of noney,
have been allocated to inprove those schools, |ike
the building I'min. A couple of friends cane to
visit ne. They said, oh, we thought that was an

abandoned buil ding, but that school has been on the

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N O O B~ W N PP

N N N N NN P P P P P P PP PP
o A W N PP O ©O 00 N O O A W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 05, 2023

29

list to be inproved and whatever -- and it has not
happened. | think |last year, | spent a | ot of
noney trying to clean up and decorate around. But,
you know, as a teacher for 32 years teaching in
areas where there's not enough resources, it's
extra stress, because we basically have to beg for
what we need. W should be given what we need so
we can conpete as a global -- with a gl obal
society. W shouldn't have to beg for stuff.

shoul dn't have to beg for this and that and
everything. | should conme -- | should be able to
conme in the classroom have enough in the budget to
have -- neet the basic needs. And as a teacher,

' m al ways going to go above and beyond, you know,
try to l ook for resources, that's what | do. |'ve
had -- I've had to do it all of ny life as a
teacher for over 32 years. So | would like for
North Lawndal e definitely to be given
representation, and I -- I"'msorry, it needs to
reflect the present students. It needs to reflect
their needs. It needs to give students hope that
peopl e care about them \Wen |I did nmy doctorate
and when | did ny research, | had -- it was on

col | aboration between school s, adm nistrators,

students, teachers, and communities. And |

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N O O B~ W N PP

N N N N NN P P P P P P PP PP
o A W N PP O ©O 00 N O O A W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 05, 2023

30

remenber interviewi ng a student at Collins High
School and he said, they don't really care about us
because in the chem stry |ab, the Bunsen burners
don't even have any worth. And when | go into the
inner city in North Lawmndale, when | go into
l'ibraries, no librarian. Wen conputers don't

work in a library, it just |ooks a hot ness,
chemstry -- it's ridiculous. So we need to have
resources, and our schools need to | ook just as
good as the schools on the north side or in
Schaunburg, Greenwood -- we -- we have to create an
envi ronnent where kids feel |ike sonmeone cares
about them and wants to give themthe resources so
t hey can conpete. So pl ease, please, please,

pl ease make this map reflect North Lawndal e, and so
we can have soneone who really knows what we need

in our conmmunity. We don't need anyone to tell us

or give us sonmething. And as a -- also when | was
doing ny dissertation, |I'mgoing back a long tine
ago. | renmenber when |I first started at CPS, and

they had a Persian (phonetic) role, they had a big
old building, and they had all these resources in
t he back where teachers didn't even know about it,
and it just -- a lot of that stuff went to waste.

So -- but if you would ask a teacher what you need,

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N O O B~ W N PP

N N N N NN P P P P P P PP PP
o A W N PP O ©O 00 N O O A W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 05, 2023

31

we don't need anot her set of desks. W don't need
this. W need stuff where we need to be able to
make these kids feel |like they are valued. So
that's all | want to say right now, and thank you
all for listening and have a good one. And Happy
Easter, all of that. | need to go hone and cook.

SENATOR LI GATFORD:  Thank you, Eli zabeth.
Thank you for your testinony tonight. One of your
col l eagues is also up for testinony, Kee Tayl or.
|s Kee here? Hi, Kee. Cone on up. Wiile Kee is
wal ki ng up, Ms. Triplett, | need to tell you that
in 1971 and 1972, Herzl was preschool. Is it still
there? It was a small yellow building that was on
t he curb.

M5. TRIPLETT: GCkay. |In 1968, | attended
ki ndergarten at Herzl, and it was a trailer, do you
remenber? And nowit's still -- it was a snal
bui I ding, but it --

SENATOR LI GHTFORD: It was yellow, and ny
sisters both went to Herzl.

M5. TRIPLETT: Ckay. Well, it needs repair.

SENATOR LI GATFORD: It does need repair. |
think it |ooks the sane way it | ooked when | was
there in 1971.

M5. TRIPLETT: And plus, that was supposed to

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N O O B~ W N PP

N N N N NN P P P P P P PP PP
o A W N PP O ©O 00 N O O A W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 05, 2023
32

have been a tenporary pl ace.

SENATOR LI GHTFORD:  Un- huh.

M5. TRIPLETT: They supposed to have given us
a permanent one and it never has happened, and we
need it. Thank you.

SENATOR LI GHTFORD:  You're wel cone. Ckay.

Kee.

M5. TAYLOR: Hello. M name is Kee Taylor. My
pronouns are they/them and ny students know ne as
M x Tayl or, because | stir the pot. | work at
M chele Cark H gh School, | teach band. [|'ma
first-year teacher, and |I'mhere to advocate for ny
students' needs and what they need. W had a | ot
happen in ny first year. One of the biggest things
that, you know, | want to advocate for, is safety,
and | nmean consistent transportation to and from
school. A lot of ny students take Ubers to school,
whi ch creates issues with themgetting to school on
time, a lot of anxiety around dismssal. Not to
mention the fact that, Iike, we've already had two
school shootings this year. Both were at
dismssal. And so, a lot of ny students express
anxi ety around that part of our day. The cl osest
Blue Line stop to Mchele Cark is on Ci cero, which

I's about a 12-mnute wal k, and you-all know how

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N O O B~ W N PP

N N N N NN P P P P P P PP PP
o A W N PP O ©O 00 N O O A W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 05, 2023

33

Chicago winters are, so like, it's a thing.

We're -- ny students are advocating for robust
community violence prevention. And that doesn't

| ook |ike nore police in our school. That | ooks

| i ke col |l aboration wth organizations Iike A Long

Wal k Honme, Circle with the C phers (phonetic),

really like, community-based organizations. | was
taken aback -- 1've never been to Westinghouse
before. This is a beautiful building. It |ooks

very different fromMchele dark, though. W
don't even have a field. M students who run track
run in our hallways. So we have grave disparities
in our district, and I want to nake sure that when
we draw t hese boundaries for elections, that

Austin, North Lawndale, Garfield Park, is being
represented, because a ot of these inequities are

present in all of these neighborhoods, right? I

al so want to nake sure that students -- our student
popul ati ons who are consistently neglected, |ike
our Bl ack students, |ike our Brown students, are

getting the representation that they need on our --
on -- on our elected board. So that's why, for ne,
It's inmportant that we really nake sure that as we
draw t hese boundaries, that we are prioritizing and

centering students and comunities that we've

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N O O B~ W N PP

N N N N NN P P P P P P PP PP
o A W N PP O ©O 00 N O O A W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 05, 2023

34

neglected. That's all | have for you. Thank you.

SENATOR LI GHTFORD: Thank you. Thank you,

Kee. |Is Crystal Overton (phonetic) here? Crystal
see the opportunity to present an oral testinony.
Did she nmake it? GCkay. Crystal is our |ast

I ndividual that filled out a slip to speak, but if
there's anyone here that would |ike to provide
testinony, please conme on up. This will be the tine
for you to state your nanme, where you're from and
be able to provide oral testinony. Anyone?

t hought so, M. Brinson.

MR BRINSON. ['Il be very brief. |'mKarl
Brinson with the Chicago Westside Branch of the
NAACP. |'m Karl Brinson, President of the Chicago
West side Branch of the NAACP. This will just be
brief. Like Ms. Leonard and so many other friends
of mne -- colleagues of mne, and soldiers of the
struggle said earlier, we need to district this map
to reflect the community in which it serves on the
west side of Chicago. Everybody said -- | don't
want to beat the horse, but so many disparities, so
many inequities, so if we have an opportunity to
create sonething that's going to create sone --
sone fairness and sonme resources, and bring

resources back to our side of town. W need to

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N O O B~ W N PP

N N N N NN P P P P P P PP PP
o A W N PP O ©O 00 N O O A W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 05, 2023

35

have a map of representation that represents and
reflects our conmmunity on the west side. So | just
wanted to make that statenent and just wanted to
say that. And we hope to have sone real good input
and that the maps that are being presented from our
communities are being seriously | ooked at and not
just played with, or just like sone formality.

We'd like to make sure you're taking us -- what

we' ve presented very seriously. And not only to

t he point of taken seriously, (Inaudible) submtted
to support our causes. Thank you.

SENATOR LI GHTFORD: Thank you. Before we
close out, is there any nmenber that would like to
provi de any comments? Any nenbers? No? Ckay.

G eat. Before | just thank all of you for com ng
out tonight, | want to rem nd you that you are able
to participate in any public hearing. And we
encourage you to visit our website, and I'll repeat
t hat once again, at ww. |-L-S- E-NA-T-E --
redistricting.com |I-L -- Illinois senate --
redistricting.com where there is a page that's
dedi cated to inplementing new Chi cago school board
districts. And at that webpage, anyone can draw
and submt proposed communities of interest and

upl oad district boundaries. And so, the nenbers of

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N O O B~ W N PP

N N N N NN P P P P P P PP PP
o A W N PP O ©O 00 N O O A W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 05, 2023

36

the public will also -- we're trying to add on and
make sure that we cover all of our bases and get
the best input possible. W'Il be adding on,
menbers of the public will also be able to draw
their own district boundaries as well. And al
maps submtted through the portal wll be reviewed
as part of the public record. So | want to thank
you all for comng out tonight to get us start ed.
This is our very first neeting. | don't know that
| announced the other dates and |ocations. Let ne
see if | can find themquickly. That's not where
it is. Were did they go? Hold on, | know | had
them here, | just don't see themanynore. And |
have ny glasses on. Onh, okay, at least that wll
help. | would |ike to provide all of the

| ocations, so while we're | ooking them up, because
| think it's inportant for you guys to know that.
So the first one will be tonorrow, April 16th (sic)
at 11:00 a.m, at Ilmani Village, 901 East 95th
Street. That's again, 11:00 tonorrow at | nani
Village, 901 East 95th Street. So we m xed sone
times up in here, so we can capture and work with
schedul es as best as possible. The follow ng one
after that wll be next week on April 12th, and

that location will be at the Copernicus Center,

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N O O B~ W N PP

N N N N NN P P P P P P PP PP
o A W N PP O ©O 00 N O O A W N B O

HEARI NG, taken on April 05, 2023

37

5216 West Lawrence Avenue in Chicago. That one is
at 4:00, the sane tine we're here today. We'll have
one nore in person on the follow ng day on Apri
13th, also at 4:00. That one will be at the

Nati onal Museum of Mexican Art, 1852 West 19th

Street, in Chicago. And then we wll have -- and
that one starts at 6:00 p.m Ch, that's at 4:00?
| thought | sawa 6. Well, it's at 6:00 -- |

thought | saw a 6. That's at 4:00. But the virtual
one is at 6:00. OQur last and final virtual one
wll be on ww.ilga.gov, and you will just go on
for 6:00 p.m, for the subject matter of the
drawi ng of the new Chicago El ected Representative
School Board. And that will be on Monday night,
April 17. That will be the |ast one that we would
have. So today, tonorrow, two next week, and one
on the foll ow ng Monday, so |'m hoping you share

t hat nessage with your colleagues in -- in the
advocacy of education, who would Iike to present.
If nothing else, if they don't want to cone in
person, if they could please take interest on the
webpage, draw a map, have a conversation, because
this is the first tinme, and we want to make sure we
get it right, or as close to right as possible.

Wll, with that being said, there being no further

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© 00 N OO o B~ W N PP

N D N DD NDMDNDN P P P P PP PP PR
o A W N B O © 0 N OO O b WO N+ O

HEARI NG, taken on April 05, 2023
38

busi ness to cone before the senate speci al
commttee on the Chicago elected representatives
school board, we are adjourned. Thank you.

( MEETI NG CONCLUDED AT 5:16 P.M (CT))

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 ———REPORTING




© o N oo o1 A W DN -

[N T O I N R O T e R e e e S S N T T
g » W N P O © 0O N O o M W N P, O

HEARI NG, taken on April 05, 2023

39

CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER
STATE OF I LLNO S

| do hereby certify that the hearing in the foregoing
transcript was taken on the date, and at the time and

pl ace set out on the Title page here of by ne and that
the said natter was recorded steno-graphically and
mechani cally by ne and then reduced to type witten form
under ny direction, and constitutes a true record of the
transcript as taken, all to the best of nmy skill and
ability. | certify that | amnot a relative or enployee
of either counsel, and that | amin no way interested

financially, directly or indirectly, in this action.

bt B
KORTHEY J CHasE
Official Sea
MNotary Public - State of lllinois
My Commission Expires Sep 24, 202

Ao § e

b

KORTNEY CHASE

COURT REPORTER/ NOTARY

MY COMM SSI ON EXPI RES: 09/ 24/ 2025
SUBM TTED ON: 04/ 14/2023

Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056

30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com
Chicago, IL 60606 REPORTING




Chicago, IL 60606

REPORTING

HEARI NG taken on April 05, 2023
40
Absolutely afraid 12:14 article 28:15
! 3 16:14 19:7,13 African 19:15 Asian 7:3
access 8:15 20:6 23:5 28:19 22:17,20
102-0177 30 22:22,23
20:12 21:21 26;1i ' account 17:24 afternoon Assembly
11 7:322:19 32 29:4,17 achieve 18:16 11251645 6:20 97
' 25:24 26:4 at-large 6:19
11:00 36:19,20 | 33 22:17 ag:l.lfg/ed agenda 13:4 217 2416
1:25';?5”“9 35.9 72 acknowledge agree 24:10 attend 11:11
12”'] 71 101 36 22:18 9:11 aim 18:16 17:1018:25
3604 Act 7:820:12 aligned 21:24 attended 31:15
4 21:20 22:12 Allocated attention
137,301 6:25 24:22 082 23:23
: ad 20:7 alonaside audience 26:6
15th 6:11 17 47 22:19 gsl .
b add 9:436:1 17:17 auditorium
. 4:00 37:2,4,7,9 . . :
16th 36:18 T adding 24:16, American 23:6 13:24
17 37:15 20 36:3 28:19 Austin 33:15
5 i .
1852 37:5 addition 7:20 Americans Avenue 37:1
1968 31:15 5 28:4 additional 19:15 20:6 Awesome
23:9,10,19 amplify 24:14 25:16
1971 31:12,24 5216 37:1 24:20 announced
1972 31:12 5:16 38:4 address 12:6 36:10 B
19th 37:5 23:1126:15 anxiety 32:19,
6 adhere 18:1 23 back 10:2 15:1
5 dheri 30:19,23 34:25
) adherin anymore
6 3789 18:14 ’ 3?5/:13 background
20 6:24 213 6:00 17:119:1 adjourned apparently o8
37:7,8,10,12 .
2021 6:8 38:3 20:15 bag 14:20
2023 6:21 - administrators|  appointed balance 8:18
2024 20:5 29:24 6:14,15 20:19 ballot 14:8
21:3 7 73 advisory apportioned band 32:11
21:10,11 23:10, 23:2
2025 6:12 18 24:17 ) | based 6:22
. 9 approximately 23:2
ngi 20:23 advocacy 9:14 6:24 22:18 23:3 b
: 237 ases 36:2
2027 61117 90 187 22:231:19 April 17:119:1 .
24th 14:5 ’ 32:12,15 15 ;
95th 36:19,21 _ bgi-lf;igg-s
274,601 6:24 advocates Aquino 5:16, : :
29 22:16 A 7:19 ;;225 10:3,4 bearing 25:9
29.2 7:2 advocating ' beat 34:21
’ ’ ) 33:2 area 27:19 ]
298 7:2 a.m. 36:19 _ beautiful 14:21
R aback 33:8 affair 26:17 areas 29:5 28:10 33:9
abandoned az;);-la e arrive . beds 274’5
28:25 ' Art 375
Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056
30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com




HEARI NG taken on April 05, 2023
41
beg 29:6,9,10 33:20 Challenges 16:11,13,17 7:19 9:15 14:23
begin 10:6 budget 29:12 10:9 13:15 Clark 32:11,24 15:14 22:1 27:6
14:13 28:8 30:17 33:3
11:18 12:6 - 33:10 . .
building 28:23, . 34:19 35:2
. chance 20:12 e
begins 6:12 25 30:22 31:13, 24:22 classifications community-
7:14 18 33:9 ' 12:16 y
. based 33:7
] . ) change 10:12
behalf 6:5 bullying 8:13 , classroom .
13:4 29:12 community-
believed 9:15 Bunsen 30:3 chart 10:12 led 7:9
: clean 29:3
big 30:21 bureaucracy hemi compact 7:6
. 24:20 chemistry close 35:13 21:18
biggest 32:14 ' 30:3,8 37:94 ' ‘
Bill 6:9 burners 30:3 Chicago 54,5 closest 3223 compactness
bit 6:8 business 5:22 6:4,10,22 7:1, : 1815
' 38:1 11,25 8:10 9:11 closing 25:4 compared
Black 7:38:14 11:7,8 12:3,17 . . 18:10
12:12 18:8.13 . 13:17.18 15:15 closings 14:14
22:8,16,19,22 16:12,18,25 clustered 22:6| COmPpete 28:3
33:20 17:1118:6,7 de 7 29:830:14
call 11:23 20:11,16,17,20 |  €0de 75 complain
blessed 27:3 517911 .
calls 20:24 17,9, collaboration 27:11
Blue 32:24 21:9 23:18,24 24:2 29:24 335 .
25:19,21 26:11 compliance
Meaiogezy | Candidates suLanae, | COLSES .
2,140,419, 18:13 20 35:22 37:1, 90 oL .
7:11 8:1 9:10 ) 34:17 37:18 comply 6:20
capture 36:22 6,13 38:2
13:17 14:4 p : . . collectively composition
15:13,19 16:5, captures 155 Chicago’s _ , 22:7
2117:3,8,11,15 6:21 7:16 16:20 12:14,21 15:2 )
18:4 20:10,16, care 29:22 30:2 17:2,14 22:16 College 6:6 comprised
o cares 30:12 child 28:4 Collins 30:1
10,11,23 23:1, ' computers
17,18 24:13 Cata 11:21 children 89,14\  color 18:7 30:6
33:22 35:22 : 10:14 12:23
37:14 38:3 categorize 23:11,23,24 commentary con 17:21
1213 24:1,9 27:8 9:23
book 26:20 . T ' Concept 13:22
census 7:1 . , comments
; : children’s concerned
boundaries 23:2 817 25:11 35:14 16:3
7:15 8:3,5 9:21 Center 36:25 ' i :
22:11 23:1 Choose 11:12 ng]glltted concerns
. . centerin . : ; )
33:14,24 35:25 3325 g Cicero 32:24 _ 23:16 25:1
36:5 : committee CONCLUDED
Ciphers 33:6 . . .
Branch 34:13, |  central 118 P 5135 04 16:15 38:4
15 - . Circle 33:6 : :
. chair 5:238:23, ' 19:3,6 23:10 conduct 5:21
bring 12:22 24,25 9:2 10:2, circulate 14:7 38:2 _ |
28:134:24 4,5 . o congressiona
Chai Cities 12:4 communities 28:17
brings 7:8 airperson . . 7:20 8:210:14
_ 13:2,13 citizens 24:5 12:8.9 15:6.8 consideration
Brinson 34:11, city 7:1.20 8:21 DA 25:5
121314 Chairwoman y 7:1,208: 21:21 23:24
10:20 10:15 11:10 24:15 28:2 consistent 7:7
brought 19:19 12:2,17 20:19 29:25 33:25 17:21.22 21:19
challenge 23:23 30:5 : 16
Brown 8:14 1518 2%:25 35:6.24 32:16
12:11 28:19 Claiborne community consistently
Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056
30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com

Chicago, IL 60606

REPORTING




Chicago, IL 60606

REPORTING

HEARI NG taken on April 05, 2023
42
33:19 criteria 21:17 developing drive 19:19,24 21:4,23
constitutional Crystal 34:3,5 2417 due 27:2 elementary
17:22 18:14 CT 384 die 27:2 Dwayne 12:25 21:13 23:21
contiguous CTE 14:17 18 died 27:24 13:16 16:10 elevate 25:1
7:621:18 22:5 19,21 discussion elevated 24:7,
continuation N 17:1 E 8 25:3
8:8 culmination
' 10:7 disengaged Elizabeth
continuing curb 3114 24:2 Eé';"gT'E 25:19,21,23
10:1,19 Cutting 524 dismissal '. 26:7 317
control 15:16 g > 32:19,22 earlier 34:18 emotional
. : . " . 23:1
conversation cycle 21:3 disparities East 23:25 315
10:19 17:2 33:1234:21 36:19,21 empowering
cook 31:6 ately 23:12 easy 8:18 encourage
coordinate Daley 14:1 dissertati 7:2218:21
Issertation economic .
. . . ) end 22:4
Copernicus dates 36:10 distinguished education
36:25 day 32:23 37:3 265 6:10 7:10,11,19 ensure 8:14
copy 25:10 deadline 6:21 district 7:15 2129'2125195.717 entirety 20:13
8:3,4 9:20 ) ) .
correctly 21:8 deal 27:7.8 16:19 17:4 14:16 20:18,23 er?:z)/lr;)nment
councils 24:13|  geali . 18:16,19,23 21:6,10,11,14 1
| 21:17 33:13 i equal 7:621:19
counselors death 285 34:18 35:25 24:14 26:17 23:3
277 365 37:19
le 27:29 decades 10:7 : Equitable
couple 27: et . educational ) )
28:23 decorate 29:3 dl253t22t78'5%'??|_21 91:24 19:16 20:6
cover 36:2 dedicated 7:25 17:15,16,23 educators 9:8 era 7.9
27:535:22 18:12 20:24 essential
COVID-19 : ' effort 22:2 )
23:13 defer 13:3 21:2,4,23,25 17:13
- 22:4,8,9,10,21 efforts 9:14 established
CPC 27:13 delightful 23:235:23
ops ya 16:24 i . elect 7:12 16:6 214
17:12,24 verse : . )
18:1,4,6 22:18 | democracy i o, elected 54,6 evening 5222
3020 15:24 16:2 diversity 7:16 6:4,11,13,19 6:2 13:11
21:11 23:18 7:11 9:10 13:16 19:17,18
i . democratic . .
crafting 8:21 9:16 doctorate 15:12 16:5,21 event 28:1
create 17:14 ' 29:22 17:3,8,1118:3 ts 277
23:10 30:11 demographics 20:10,16,23 events 27,9,
: draw 6:218:1,4 21:7 23:1,16 15
34:23 18:5 :
) 33:14,24 35:23 33:22 37:13 examples
created 17:23 describe 7:4 36:4 37:22 38:2 18.22p
18:1527:12 designed 14:5 drawing 18:22 election 21:3
tes 32:18 _ 3713 Excellence
creales 3z desires 8:19 : elections 268
creating 9:10 desks 31:1 drawn 12:6,7, 15:16 20:14.25 | gy cited 11:13
. 1517:17 19:21 21:5 24:22 '
creation 17:4 ; 15,19
e devastating q _ 33:14
21:9 23:16 97:95 rew 19:23 exciting 7:9
electoral 20:24
Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056
30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com




HEARI NG taken on April 05, 2023
43
expect 22:13 32:12 13:6 hallways horse 34:21
experience flash 19:19,24 George 6:6 3312 hosting 6:7
21:14 23:22 focus 11-16 give 11:113:19 hand 11:16 16:25
expire 6:18 17:2 14:2 29:21 happen 10:16 hot 30:7
exploration follow 17:14 30:13.18 32:14 House 6:9
234 food 8:12 giving 25:18 hap.pen(.ad housing 27:11
express 32:22 glasses 36:14 29:232:4
' force 16:21,22 ’ ) hundreds 17:7
extent 21:22 17:11 lobal 29:8 happy 26:12
o5 295 ' g ' 28:6 31:5 Hunter 5:14,15
formality 35:7 goal 7:17 18:17 hard 107 hurt 20:21
extra 27:6.8 forward 10:1 good 5:26:2
29:6 13.18 11:12 11:95 13:11 HB 20:12 hybrid 6:12
fought 8:10 1557 16:1'4 health 23:15
F 19:17.20:3 hear 5:257:17 !
found 25:14 25:24 26:3 ) D
i . . 30:1031:535:4| 02410116 .
facing 10:9 foundation 11:13 17:6 I-L 35:20
fact 22:25 14:3 gg“;‘;fgségce heard 9:17 lllinois 7:7
32:20 founder 205 v 11:2,10 12:20 gé)lg 1215 -
i . overnment 20:21 et :
fair 17:20 four-year 6:13, 922,3 35:20
fairly 18:18 20 ' hearing 11:11, o
_ . _ grave 33:12 12 35:17 llinoissenater
fairness 34:24 |  friends 9:23 , edistricting.
. 28:23 34:16 great 10:5 hearings 7:14, com 7:24
families 7:12 26:18 35:15 219:4 '
9:517:25 18:2 full 11:10 A Imani 36:19,20
. : reater 9:17 eart 16:5
23:1227:12 fullest 21:22, 9 immigrants
family 26:17 25 Greenwood Herzl 26:7 24:10
full ) ) 30:11 27:23,25 31:12, ’
fancy 11:24 ully 6:117:11 16,20 impacted
20:23 grounds 8:13 2313
favorable high 6:7 11: :
Fund 13: roup 17:11 igh 6:711:14
18:12 und 13:18 920.u7p ' 13:21 26:9 implementatio
featured 26:21| future 8:17 ' 27:15 28:18 n 11:17
10:15,19 18:3 groups 7:19 30:1 32:11 . .
fed 10:10 9:15 24:24 . . implementing
teedback ' ’ Hispanic 7:2 7:25 35:22
eedbac .
17:19 24:19 G ggse.slg 16:11 historical importance
feel q ' 26:19 8:16 9:16
30:12 31:3 5 18:14 hoc 20:7 |mp0rtant
) ' hold . 10:6,11 20:9
felt 28:1,5 Garfield 24:1 guys 5:24 26_1228-13 24:11,21 26:22
FEMALE 26:1 33:15 36:17 A e 33:23 36:17
: . ome 31: . _
field 3311 gather 7:14 g)l/glzr14a3|um 336 m;plgssmle
fight 9:13 gave 9:12 . honor 9:6 - | )
. _ General 6:20 Improve 8:9
filled 34:6 97 H hope 1755 9:7 28:22
- . 18:24 28:6,7,9 . .
final 37:10 generation hall 1625 20.91 354 improved 29:1
find 36:11 10:11 18:25 19:10,12 hoping 37:17 Inaudible
et | ' 11:22 20:8
first-year gentleman
35:10
Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056
30 South Wacker Drive schedule@churchillreporting.com

Floor 22

Chicago, IL 60606

CHURCHILL

REPORTING

www.churchillreporting.com




Chicago, IL 60606

REPORTING

HEARI NG taken on April 05, 2023
44
includes 22:4, issues 32:18 23:25 26:13,15, 22:15 makers 17:13
82313 24271161821 | ist 291 makeup 12:17
including 7:18 J 28:9 29:18 . 17:24
nomg 30:5,15 33:15 listen 27:10 '
16:23 23:7 .
. . ] making 14:10
inclusive January 6:11, Lawndales listening 9:18
. 17 26:24 315 map 9:24 12:6,
17:16 7 18:20 19:20
inclusivity JENKINS 5:8, Lawrence 37:1 live 11:416:18 2116 22:4.7,
17:16 10,12,14,16,18 layers 22:3 lived 27:21 13,14,21 23:8
inconvenience| 1oin 17:6 leaders 7:13 lives 10:13 25510’13,27:19
113 o1 30:15 34:18
: Jonathan : local 22:1 35:1 37:22
- - : 26:20 i : -
incredibly 9:9 leading 18:4 24:13 maps 8:5
individual 34:6| July 6:21 learn 19:11 location 11:11 12:14,17 18:16,
e . : 23 35:5 36:6
individuals K learning 23:13 36:25
: i marginalized
14:24 leave 10:23 Iocz.atlons 24.92]4
Inequalities Karl 34:12 14 36:10,16 '
arl 34:12, : ;
26:21 led 17:12 long 15:20 Martwick 5:18,
inequities Kee 25:20 31:9, legal 17:21,22 30:19 33:5 198:239:1,2
10 32:7,8 34:3 : : 10:516:24
33:16 34:22 22:14,15 24:7 looked 31:23
- e o kids 15:5 legislation 35:6 materials 27:8
In3|35l:1; 32.-25 9:20 16:20,25 17:10 9:10 20:13,24 | 23:13 15 matter 37:12
e 30:12 31:3 21:8 02583_5 S '
instability ; . : maximize
Kimberly 5:23
27:12 imoerly legis ator lot 10:24,25 18:12
. ) kind 28:16 ' 14:12 28:8,10, :
instance 14:15 Leonard 13:3 1121 292 maximum
. kindergarten ' ' ' 21:12 23:20
intact 21:22 31:16 14:3,8 19:15, 30:24 32:13,17,
intentional ' 17,23 20:4,5 19,22 33:16 mayor 6:14,16
King 27:24 : : 13:25 20:19
15:2,3 9 25:16 34:16 love 14:25 .
21:1
interaction Kozol 26:20 level 23:23 15:12 19:11
:4 25: mayor-
22:3 24:425:2.3 LSC 24:16,18 apgointed
. L is 5:
interest 8:2 Lewis 538 6:18
16:7 21:21 lab 30:3 librarian 30:6 M Mcconchie
. . a :
35:24 37:21 lack 14:14 libraries 30:6 Mad 132 5:8,9
; ac : adam 13:
'”ltzrl%Sted 271114 library 30:7 meet 8:8 25:1
' _ . made 17:19 26:25 29:13
i AW ladies 11:21 life 27:21 29:16
Interviewing magnet 14:21 - :
: : . : meeting 11:7
30:1 laid 14:3 life's 8:9 ) ) :
investing 9:8 Lightford 5:2 major 27:13 208 S
. . . 9% latest 14:4 Izgo 2309r:2 1504f majority 227, meetings 6:3
Invitations Latino 12:11 51 12:24 13-4 8,9,10,22,23,24 9:2211:6
17:5 18:8,13 22:9 ' 0
S, e 7,10,13 16:10, make 8:1111:1| Melody 26:9,
invite 9:21 17,19,23 19 19:4,8,14,21 1220 1411 10
invited 1611 law 17:13 22:25 20:3 2.5112117‘ 23:20 24:6,23, member 3513
_ . lawmaker 23 26:5 317, 2530:15 31:3
isolation 23:14 awmakers 19,22 32:2,6 33:13,18,23 members
. 18:1,11,21 34:2 35:12 34'5 35:3.8 6:13,14,18,19
issue 127 Lawndal 36:2 37:23 8:316:15,22
i . awndale imitati 12 37: 316115,
16:23 24:3 limitations 175 103
Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056
30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com




HEARI NG taken on April 05, 2023
45
35:14,25 36:4 neglected 23:6 33:5,7 19,20,21,22,23 Preparatory
mention 32:20 33:19 34:1 outcomes period 6:12 6:6
neighborhood 12:22 18:4 preschool
mess 30:7 713 9:19 permanent 3112
S (1S9 Overton 34:3 32:4 :
message 33:17 resent 5:17
37:18 . overwhelmed Persian 30:21 P ) o
neighbors 285 18:2 29:20
met 15:19 25:7 9:22 ' person 37:3,21 33:17 34:4
27:20 _ 37:19
nervous 28:16 p personal 8:7
methodology . . [ . presented
29:20 nice 28:21 per.spectlve 17:17 35:5.9
night 37:14 p.m. 17:119:1 24:8 5 y
; : : . ) . resently 27:9
Mexican 37:5 o citizen 37:7,12 38:4 perspectives y
mic 6:126:2 ) . 8:19 resents
21:10,1223:19 |  Panel 16:25 p10-11
; . 26:6 it . :
Michele 32:11, north 11:8 petitions 14:7
; ' - . resident 6:15
24 33:10 23:2526:13,14,|  Paper 28:17 phonetic 30:21 p21,1634_14
mind 5:24 24 27:15,18,21 parent 17:3 33:6 34:3 o '
, , 28:9 29:18 27:9 . presume
mine 34:17 30'5.10 15 o place 32:1 20:13
; . . parent-le .
minute 10:24 33:15 16:20 play 8:16 pretty 14:21
Mix 32:10 note 8:7 played 35:7 15:5,25
parents 7:18
mixed 14:20 noted 20:17 9:15 10:9 16:17 pleasure 16:22 prevent 8:13
36:21 26:20 17;7'1.2 26:1-6, 26:12 prevention
model 18:17 number 11:9 17 27:10 28:13 plurality 22:7, 33:3
18:12 23:5 : I
Monday 37:14, Park 33:15 89,10.2223.24  nrinciples
17 nutritious 8:12 part 8:632:23 point 9:412:2 17:1318:1
money 28:21 36:7 35:10 priorities 17:4,
29:3 O participate police 33:4 7
move 21:15 e 1710 35:17 policy 22:2 prioritizing
office 1+ icipati . 33:24
moved 27:22 _ participating political 21:24
. one-third 18:8 7:21 o problems
multiple 22:3 ) politics 15:21, 26:16
online 18:21 partner 9:6 ; :
24 16:2
Museum 37:5 ) roceed 5:21
operational pass 22:14,15 : p :
muster 22:14 population
s 14, 25:2 passed 6:9 6:22 7:7 15:4 PROCEEDING
iti . 18:9,11 21:19 S 51
opportunities passion 11:14 9918 2717
N 11:921:13 _ ' ' process 8:8
opportunity path 10:12 populations 9:5,16 10:6,10
: : Pension 13:18 33:19 20:8 22:13
NAACP 237 e
34:14,15 PO people 6:24,25 portal 8:6 product 8:21
16:8,16 23:21 , ) 18:20 366
L 9:24 10:17,25 : . 32:9
nation's 10:8 25:25 34:4,22 i pronouns 32:
_ 12:8,16,21 post 25:17
National 37:5 Oprah 26:21, 14:16,23,24 proposal
i 23 15:14 16:6 pot 32:10 21:16
necessarily . . .
11:5 25:1 oral 34:410 19:19.26:5 potential 7:15 proposed 8:2
5 25: ' 29:22 : -
q power 24:25 22:13 35:24
needed 28:2 order 5:513:8 percent 7:2,3.4 : orops 13:25
neglect 26:19 organizations 18:7 22:16,17, precedent !
14:2
14:6
Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056
30 South Wacker Drive - schedule@churchillreporting.com
Floor 22 CHURCHILL www.churchillreporting.com

Chicago, IL 60606

REPORTING




Floor 22
Chicago, IL 60606

CHURCHILL

REPORTING

HEARI NG taken on April 05, 2023
46
prospective real 13:19 35:4 remind 35:16 25 27:15 28:11 schedules
13:15 - . 29:5,15 30:9, 36:23
rototype realities 15:11 remiss 9:11 13.22 34:24.25 scheduling
1816 realllze 1§:10 repair 31:21,22 response 113
24:19 28:9 . .
repairs 27:13 15:23 .
prototypes realized 287 school 5:4,6
18:15 ’ repeat 20:21 responses 6:5,7,21 7:5,25
proud 8:7,22 received 17:9 35:18 17:9 ?:31;19:2130,1240.4
9:9 16:17 recent 22:12 replaced 27:14 result 20:7 13,1819 15:13,
provide 8:12 recommendati represent resulted 22:21 19 16:5,18,21
9:20 10:18 ons 23:9 12:9,15,17 18:3 23:17 17:3,8,11,14
11:24 17:19 . . ) 18:4 21:23
21:12 2319 record 8:7 19:9 representation reviewed 8:6 53116 24:2.13
24:18 34:7,10 36:7 ;ﬁifi; ;;:23'16 36:6 26:8,9,10,18
35:14 36:15 redistricting 7 : reviewing 23:5 27:25 28:25
29:19 33:21 . .
i 19:16 20:6,8 . 30:2 32:11,17,
provided ' 35:1 revisions 18.21 33:4
21:16 22:13 17:19 "o
districti representative ' 35:22 37:14
public 7:15,21 re |st;|5c;|1ng. 6:415:1320:10|  revitalize 38:3
: . com 35: : . }
53'7‘1?1671168'1280-11 istricti 51:2'1123'71-1 o schools &:11,
192100900 | edistricting. 6:41437:13 | Richard 13:25 12,16 9:17 10:8
' ' com. 35:20 representative L 14:15,17 20:11
26:11 35:17 ridiculous . .
) . S 5'4.613:16 24:14 26:11,13,
36:1,4,7 reduction , 30:8 :
2314 20:25 38:2 14,23 27:15
pursuant Rights 7:8 28:10,20,22
21:20 referendum represented 21:20 22:12 29:24 30:9,10
14:57 23:6 33:16 . )
put 14:7 > _ 24:22 script 10:24
reflect 7:13 representing risk 18:9
27:16,19 29:20 16:20 seat 24:16
Q 30:15 34:19 represents robust 24:18 secondary
i 35:1 33:2 21:14 23:22
e . reflective :
qualified 8:11 role 30:21
quality 8:15 104419 repurposed . segregated
_ ' reflects 35:2 14:19 roll 5:7 12:3
quick 13:19 Registration requests root 22:24 s?g;egatlon
quickly 36:11 1911 10:25 roughly 18:8 '
quorum 5:21 relates 20:10, require 22:2 un 9:17 216 select 21:1
15 required 6:10 33:11,12 senate 5:36:3,
. . 9 35:20 38:1
R relationship requirements runs 11:14
24:12 17:23 Senator 5:2,9,
races 7:4 . . 11,13,15,17,19,
1 relevant 17:18 requires 7:5 S 2022 8:23.25
i 1720241 relies 10:15 22:25 9:210:3,4,21,
: rely 24:21 research safety 23:16 2212:2413:4,
raise 24:3 ' 29:23 32:15 7,10 16:10,19,
relying 9:19 2419:4,8,14,21
rate 28:19 y i residents 22:1 Savage 26:21 20:325:6.12
. remarks 8:25 e
re-engaging resource Schaumburg 17,23 31:7,19,
24:6 remember 27:10 30:11 22 32:2,6 34:2
27:23,24,25 35:12
read 20:12,16 30:1,20 31:17 resources sch.edule .
Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056
30 South Wacker Drive schedule@churchillreporting.com

www.churchillreporting.com




HEARI NG taken on April 05, 2023
47
serve 18:3,17 soldiers 34:17 stress 29:6 supporting testimonies
served 13:17, south 11:7 structure 9:8 11:13
18 27:22 24:18 supposed testimony
1:25 32: 10:18 11:14,1
serves 34:19 speak 16:16,22 struggle 34:18 31:25 32:3 22 13,25 25r12'
set 17:14 18:15 346 stu 27:24 survive 28:3 31:8,0 34:4.8,
311 SPEAKER ) system 9:8 10
26:1 student 15:4 16:324:3
sets 18:16 18:11 27:17 they/them
: special 5:3,5 30:1 33:18 32:9
setting 9:3
: : : T .
seven- 6:318:19 38:1 students 9:9, thing 15:2,7
b _ specific 26:15 14 10:9 12:11, 331
member 20:18 27:17 12 16:7,18 table 11:24 things 16:2
severely 18:9 specifically Zig ;2207 takes 17:24 28:2,3,11 32:14
sexist 15:22 23:11 24:4 26:16 taking 13:12 thought 20:9
sexy 15:25 spent 29:2 27:1,2,5 28:8, 35:8 28:24 34:11
19 29:20,21,25 : 37:8,9
share 18:10 sponsor 9:9 32:9.17.22 talk 14:16 h htful
. DA . thoughtfu
3r17 staff 17:6 18:24 33:2,11,18,20, talked 28:14,18 15_89
shared 23:8 . 25 talking 5:25 '

_ stage 9:3 students' J time 10:22
sharing 13:14 | giake 8118 3213 task 16:21 13:13 15:9,20
24:19 : 17:11 17:18 18:23
. stakeholders . : . )

shootings 18 stuff 29:9 30:24 taught 26:9 25:5 30:19
32:21 : 31:2 32:19 34:8
start 7:9,10 i ) Taylor 25:20 37:2,23
shout 148 subject 37:12 31:9 32:8,10 ,
started 30:20 o times 36:22
shoutout 368 submission teach 32:11
13:20 : 25:13 today 7:89:13,
Starting 6:11, . teacher 26:7, 2510:5,18,23
show 26:22 g submit 8:2 11 27:10 29:4 11:14 12:2
16 9:2319:5 20:2 ' e
' starts 37:7 35:24 32:12 20:9 23:7 37:2
Slf4?111§_§fé'815 state 15:20 submitted 8:5 Teacher's 16
Bl : 17:13 20:14 25:9 35:10 36:6 . .
30:10 34:20,25 349 o 13:1825:19,21 | tomorrow
35:2 : submitting teachers 812 36:18,20 37:16
. . statement 18:19 26:18 29:25 tonight 6:7
Sims 5:14 195 35:3 . .
_ 99 substantially 30:23 31:8 35:16 36:8
sir 13:5 _ P _
States 12:4 7:621:18 teaching 29:4 top 27:24
sisters 31:20 ) .
stay 19:12 success 2113\ temporary topic 11:16
situation 23:4 27:22 2321 32:1
. totally 24:1,2
size 23:3 stick 11:16 successful ten 6:12,13,18,
. 11:17 . i touch 19:12
skeptical stir 3210 o 23.20.24 21:2
15:21 _ sufficient 224 town 16:25
_ stop 32:24 17:18 24:23 term 6:16.20 18:25 19:9,10,
slip 34:6 Street 36:20,21 26:25 t 131 11 34:25
, erms 6:13,15,
small 31:13,17 37:6 suicide 28:14, 181321 1518 |  track 33:11
ial 23:14 strength 7:16 15,18 , . .
social 23 g . testify 16:9 trailer 31:16
society 29:9 strengthen support 21:15 26:13 transaction
24:12 23:15,19 35:11 1117
Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056
30 South Wacker Drive schedule@churchillreporting.com

Floor 22

Chicago, IL 60606

CHURCHILL

REPORTING

www.churchillreporting.com




Floor 22
Chicago, IL 60606

CHURCHILL

REPORTING

HEARI NG taken on April 05, 2023
48
transform UNIDENTIFIE 11:2,9 12:20 wide 7:17 23 27:22 28:4
10:13 D 26:1 24:14 wife 13:1220 29:4,17
transition Union 25:20,21 voters 21:7 15:1,25 16:17 yellow 31:13,
7:10,12 17:3,8 . . . 19
20:17 unique 12:10, Voting 7:7 win 18:13
‘ 19 26:25 21:20 22:12 . . yesterday
transitioning united 12:4.21 24:22 Winfrey 26:22 28:7
20:22 itting & VRA 22:12 winters 33:1 you-all 32:25
transparency uplifting 8:20 witnesses young 28:4
17:15 upload 8:3 W 11:15 '
transportation 9:2419:24 word 25:7
3216 35:25 Wad 6:12 A
loaded ade 16:12, work 8:910:1,7
trauma 23:14 “25.14 14,17 19:7,13 13:20,25 16:7 Zoom 19:18
. ' walk 32:25 30:7 32:10
traumatic : :
277915 urge 11:15 33:6 36:22
traveled 12:5 urgency 24:4 walking 31:11 | worked 8:14
Triplett 25:19, wanted 35:3 working 12:21
. V 14:1 27:13
22,24 26:3,7 ward 14:5,6
31:11,15,21,25 _ 22:11 workshops
32:3 Valerie 13:3 28:13
14:2,8 19:14 wards 22:5,6 i
troops 27:24 . . world 12:5
; 20:525:13 waste 30:24 )
russ 11:19,25 ) worth 23:4
' valued 28:12 ,
13:2,6,9,11,16 313 webpage 8:1 30:4
' 35:23 37:22
turn 8:22 10:2 ; . written 19:5
variety 7:18 ; )
26:1 Y website 7:22 25:10 28:17
vetted 22:11 9:23 35:18 .
two-year 6:12, _ WWW.i-|-s-
14.16 vice 8:2324,25| Wednesday 35:19
10:2,5 17:1 18:25 )
type 14:14 _ www.ilga.gov
view 18:21 week 18:25 37:11
, ) 19:10 36:24 ]
U Village 36:19, 3716 www.ilga.gov.
21 ‘s 717 25:15,18
. weeks 7:
Ubers 32:17 Villanueva _ WWW.
Uh-huh 32:2 510,11 16:24 W;g%h 9:24 illinoissenater
Villivalam ' edistricting.
uncle 27:23
5:12,13 west 11:5 com. 7:23
undeniable ol _ 14:11,13 15:15
10:8 violence 8:13 2413420352  WWW-
27:233:3 3715 kidsfirstchica
underreprese . o o.org/
virtual 11:8 , go.org
n 18:1 Westinghouse .
ted 18:10 18:25 37:9,10 S8 19010 | townhall. 10:2
understated visit 7:222824|  14:1,1815:3,4
' 35:18 33:8 Y
und.erstood vocational Westside 2 7
21:8 . year 26:8 27:1
14:16 34:13,15 29:2 32:14,21
unheard 8:21 voice 14:25 White 7:2 '
12:1118:8 years 6:17
voices 8:20 22:10,17,19.24 10:19 26:10,12,
Churchill Reporting (877)808-5056
30 South Wacker Drive schedule@churchillreporting.com

www.churchillreporting.com




	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39

	Word Index
	Index: 102-0177..beds
	102-0177 (2)
	11 (2)
	11:00 (2)
	12-minute (1)
	12th (3)
	137,301 (1)
	13th (1)
	15th (2)
	16th (1)
	17 (1)
	1852 (1)
	1968 (1)
	1971 (2)
	1972 (1)
	19th (1)
	20 (2)
	2021 (1)
	2023 (1)
	2024 (2)
	2025 (1)
	2026 (2)
	2027 (2)
	24th (1)
	274,601 (1)
	29 (2)
	29.2 (1)
	29.8 (1)
	2908 (2)
	30 (3)
	32 (2)
	33 (1)
	35.9 (1)
	36 (1)
	40 (1)
	47 (1)
	4:00 (4)
	5 (1)
	5216 (1)
	5:16 (1)
	6 (2)
	6:00 (6)
	7 (1)
	90 (1)
	901 (2)
	95th (2)
	a.m. (1)
	aback (1)
	abandoned (1)
	Absolutely (3)
	access (1)
	account (1)
	achieve (1)
	achieved (1)
	acknowledge (1)
	Act (6)
	ad (1)
	add (2)
	adding (3)
	addition (1)
	additional (4)
	address (3)
	adhere (1)
	adhering (1)
	adjourned (1)
	administrators (1)
	advisory (5)
	advocacy (3)
	advocate (2)
	advocates (1)
	advocating (1)
	affair (1)
	affordable (1)
	afraid (1)
	African (4)
	afternoon (4)
	agenda (1)
	agree (1)
	aim (1)
	aligned (1)
	allocated (1)
	alongside (1)
	American (2)
	Americans (2)
	amplify (1)
	announced (1)
	anxiety (2)
	anymore (1)
	apparently (1)
	appointed (3)
	apportioned (1)
	approximately (3)
	April (6)
	Aquino (6)
	area (1)
	areas (1)
	arrive (1)
	Art (1)
	article (1)
	Asian (3)
	Assembly (2)
	at-large (3)
	attend (3)
	attended (1)
	attention (1)
	audience (1)
	auditorium (1)
	Austin (1)
	Avenue (1)
	Awesome (1)
	back (5)
	background (1)
	bag (1)
	balance (1)
	ballot (1)
	band (1)
	based (2)
	bases (1)
	basic (1)
	basically (2)
	bearing (1)
	beat (1)
	beautiful (3)
	beds (2)

	Index: beg..consistently
	beg (3)
	begin (3)
	begins (2)
	behalf (1)
	believed (1)
	big (1)
	biggest (1)
	Bill (1)
	bit (1)
	Black (10)
	blessed (1)
	Blue (1)
	board (40)
	book (1)
	boundaries (10)
	Branch (2)
	bring (3)
	brings (1)
	Brinson (4)
	brought (1)
	Brown (4)
	budget (1)
	building (6)
	bullying (1)
	Bunsen (1)
	bureaucracy (1)
	burners (1)
	business (2)
	call (1)
	calls (2)
	candidates (1)
	capture (1)
	captures (1)
	care (2)
	cares (1)
	Cata (1)
	categorize (1)
	census (2)
	Center (1)
	centering (1)
	central (1)
	chair (8)
	Chairperson (2)
	Chairwoman (1)
	challenge (2)
	challenges (3)
	chance (2)
	change (2)
	chart (1)
	chemistry (2)
	Chicago (45)
	Chicago's (6)
	child (1)
	children (10)
	children's (1)
	choose (1)
	Cicero (1)
	Ciphers (1)
	Circle (1)
	circulate (1)
	cities (1)
	citizens (1)
	city (10)
	Claiborne (3)
	Clark (3)
	classifications (1)
	classroom (1)
	clean (1)
	close (2)
	closest (1)
	closing (1)
	closings (1)
	clustered (1)
	code (1)
	collaboration (2)
	colleagues (5)
	collectively (3)
	College (1)
	Collins (1)
	color (1)
	commentary (1)
	comments (2)
	committed (1)
	committee (10)
	communities (15)
	community (12)
	community-based (1)
	community-led (1)
	compact (2)
	compactness (1)
	compared (1)
	compete (3)
	complain (1)
	compliance (1)
	comply (1)
	composition (1)
	comprised (3)
	computers (1)
	con (1)
	concept (1)
	concerned (1)
	concerns (2)
	CONCLUDED (1)
	conduct (1)
	congressional (2)
	consideration (1)
	consistent (5)
	consistently (1)

	Index: constitutional..exciting
	constitutional (2)
	contiguous (3)
	continuation (1)
	continuing (2)
	control (1)
	conversation (3)
	cook (1)
	coordinate (1)
	Copernicus (1)
	copy (1)
	correctly (1)
	councils (1)
	counselors (1)
	couple (2)
	cover (1)
	COVID-19 (1)
	CPC (1)
	CPS (8)
	crafting (1)
	create (5)
	created (3)
	creates (1)
	creating (1)
	creation (3)
	criteria (1)
	Crystal (3)
	CT (1)
	CTE (4)
	culmination (1)
	curb (1)
	cutting (1)
	cycle (1)
	Daley (1)
	data (1)
	dates (1)
	day (2)
	deadline (1)
	deal (2)
	dealing (1)
	death (1)
	decades (1)
	decorate (1)
	dedicated (3)
	defer (1)
	delightful (1)
	democracy (2)
	democratic (1)
	demographics (2)
	describe (1)
	designed (1)
	desires (1)
	desks (1)
	devastating (1)
	developing (1)
	die (1)
	died (1)
	discussion (1)
	disengaged (1)
	dismissal (2)
	disparities (2)
	disproportionately (1)
	dissertation (1)
	distinguished (1)
	district (14)
	districts (21)
	diverse (1)
	diversity (3)
	doctorate (1)
	draw (8)
	drawing (2)
	drawn (5)
	drew (1)
	drive (2)
	due (1)
	Dwayne (3)
	E-N-A-T-E (1)
	earlier (1)
	East (3)
	Easter (1)
	easy (1)
	economic (1)
	education (22)
	educational (1)
	educators (1)
	effort (1)
	efforts (1)
	elect (2)
	elected (26)
	election (1)
	elections (6)
	electoral (3)
	elementary (2)
	elevate (1)
	elevated (3)
	Elizabeth (5)
	emotional (1)
	empowering (2)
	encourage (3)
	end (1)
	ensure (1)
	entirety (1)
	environment (1)
	equal (3)
	Equitable (2)
	era (1)
	essential (1)
	established (1)
	evening (6)
	event (1)
	events (3)
	examples (1)
	Excellence (1)
	excited (3)
	exciting (1)

	Index: expect..Inaudible
	expect (1)
	experience (2)
	expire (1)
	exploration (1)
	express (1)
	extent (3)
	extra (3)
	facing (1)
	fact (2)
	fair (1)
	fairly (1)
	fairness (1)
	families (6)
	family (1)
	fancy (1)
	favorable (1)
	featured (1)
	fed (1)
	feedback (2)
	feel (3)
	felt (2)
	FEMALE (1)
	field (1)
	fight (1)
	filled (1)
	final (1)
	find (1)
	first-year (1)
	flash (2)
	focus (2)
	follow (1)
	food (1)
	force (3)
	formality (1)
	forward (4)
	fought (1)
	found (1)
	foundation (1)
	founder (1)
	four-year (2)
	friends (3)
	full (1)
	fullest (2)
	fully (3)
	Fund (1)
	future (4)
	garden (3)
	Garfield (2)
	gather (1)
	gave (1)
	General (2)
	generation (1)
	gentleman (1)
	George (1)
	give (6)
	giving (1)
	glasses (1)
	global (2)
	goal (2)
	good (14)
	governance (2)
	government (1)
	grave (1)
	great (3)
	greater (1)
	Greenwood (1)
	grounds (1)
	group (2)
	groups (3)
	guest (2)
	guidelines (1)
	guys (2)
	gymnasium (1)
	hall (4)
	hallways (1)
	hand (1)
	happen (2)
	happened (2)
	happy (3)
	hard (1)
	HB (1)
	health (1)
	hear (6)
	heard (5)
	hearing (3)
	hearings (3)
	heart (1)
	Herzl (6)
	high (8)
	Hispanic (1)
	historical (1)
	hoc (1)
	hold (2)
	home (2)
	honor (1)
	hope (7)
	hoping (1)
	horse (1)
	hosting (2)
	hot (1)
	House (2)
	housing (1)
	hundreds (1)
	Hunter (2)
	hurt (1)
	hybrid (1)
	I-L (1)
	Illinois (7)
	Illinoissenateredistricting.com (1)
	Imani (2)
	immigrants (1)
	impacted (1)
	implementation (1)
	implementing (2)
	importance (2)
	important (8)
	impossible (1)
	improve (3)
	improved (1)
	Inaudible (3)

	Index: includes..members
	includes (3)
	including (3)
	inclusive (1)
	inclusivity (1)
	inconvenience (1)
	incredibly (1)
	individual (1)
	individuals (1)
	Inequalities (1)
	inequities (2)
	input (4)
	instability (1)
	instance (1)
	intact (1)
	intentional (2)
	interaction (1)
	interest (5)
	interested (1)
	interviewing (1)
	investing (1)
	invitations (1)
	invite (1)
	invited (1)
	isolation (1)
	issue (3)
	issues (1)
	January (2)
	JENKINS (6)
	join (1)
	Jonathan (1)
	July (1)
	Karl (2)
	Kee (8)
	kids (6)
	Kimberly (1)
	kind (1)
	kindergarten (1)
	King (1)
	Kozol (1)
	lab (1)
	lack (4)
	ladies (1)
	laid (1)
	latest (1)
	Latino (7)
	law (2)
	lawmakers (3)
	Lawndale (12)
	Lawndales (1)
	Lawrence (1)
	layers (1)
	leaders (2)
	leading (1)
	learn (1)
	learning (1)
	leave (1)
	led (1)
	legal (5)
	legislation (4)
	legislator (1)
	Leonard (10)
	level (4)
	Lewis (1)
	librarian (1)
	libraries (1)
	library (1)
	life (2)
	life's (1)
	Lightford (29)
	limitations (1)
	list (1)
	listen (1)
	listening (2)
	live (2)
	lived (1)
	lives (1)
	local (2)
	location (2)
	locations (2)
	long (3)
	looked (2)
	loss (3)
	lot (14)
	love (3)
	LSC (2)
	Madam (1)
	made (1)
	magnet (1)
	major (1)
	majority (7)
	make (18)
	makers (1)
	makeup (2)
	making (1)
	map (19)
	maps (7)
	marginalized (1)
	Martwick (7)
	materials (1)
	matter (1)
	maximize (1)
	maximum (2)
	mayor (5)
	mayor-appointed (1)
	Mcconchie (2)
	meet (4)
	meeting (3)
	meetings (3)
	Melody (2)
	member (1)
	members (12)

	Index: mention..props
	mention (1)
	mess (1)
	message (1)
	met (4)
	methodology (1)
	Mexican (1)
	mic (2)
	Michele (3)
	mind (1)
	mine (2)
	minute (1)
	Mix (1)
	mixed (2)
	model (1)
	Monday (2)
	money (2)
	move (1)
	moved (1)
	multiple (1)
	Museum (1)
	muster (2)
	NAACP (3)
	nation's (1)
	National (1)
	necessarily (2)
	needed (1)
	neglect (1)
	neglected (2)
	neighborhoods (3)
	neighbors (1)
	nervous (1)
	nice (1)
	night (1)
	non-citizen (3)
	north (14)
	note (1)
	noted (2)
	number (3)
	nutritious (1)
	office (1)
	one-third (1)
	online (1)
	operational (1)
	opportunities (2)
	opportunity (11)
	Oprah (2)
	oral (2)
	order (2)
	organizations (3)
	outcomes (2)
	Overton (1)
	overwhelmed (1)
	p.m. (5)
	panel (2)
	paper (1)
	parent (2)
	parent-led (1)
	parents (10)
	Park (1)
	part (3)
	participate (1)
	participating (1)
	partner (1)
	pass (2)
	passed (1)
	passion (1)
	path (1)
	Pension (1)
	people (17)
	percent (17)
	period (1)
	permanent (1)
	Persian (1)
	person (2)
	personal (1)
	perspective (1)
	perspectives (1)
	petitions (1)
	phonetic (3)
	place (1)
	play (1)
	played (1)
	pleasure (2)
	plurality (7)
	point (3)
	police (1)
	policy (1)
	political (1)
	politics (3)
	population (8)
	populations (1)
	portal (3)
	post (1)
	pot (1)
	potential (1)
	power (1)
	precedent (1)
	Preparatory (1)
	preschool (1)
	present (6)
	presented (3)
	Presently (1)
	presents (1)
	president (4)
	presume (1)
	pretty (3)
	prevent (1)
	prevention (1)
	principles (2)
	priorities (2)
	prioritizing (1)
	problems (1)
	proceed (1)
	PROCEEDINGS (1)
	process (7)
	product (1)
	pronouns (1)
	proposal (1)
	proposed (3)
	props (2)

	Index: prospective..sense
	prospective (1)
	prototype (1)
	prototypes (1)
	proud (4)
	provide (12)
	provided (1)
	public (16)
	pursuant (1)
	put (1)
	qualified (1)
	quality (1)
	quick (1)
	quickly (1)
	quorum (1)
	races (1)
	racial (3)
	raise (1)
	rate (1)
	re-engaging (1)
	read (2)
	real (2)
	realities (1)
	realize (3)
	realized (1)
	received (1)
	recent (1)
	recommendations (1)
	record (3)
	redistricting (4)
	redistricting.com (1)
	redistricting.com. (1)
	reduction (1)
	referendum (2)
	reflect (7)
	reflective (2)
	reflects (1)
	Registration (1)
	relates (2)
	relationship (1)
	relevant (1)
	relies (1)
	rely (1)
	relying (1)
	remarks (1)
	remember (6)
	remind (1)
	remiss (1)
	repair (2)
	repairs (1)
	repeat (2)
	replaced (1)
	represent (4)
	representation (8)
	representative (9)
	representatives (5)
	represented (2)
	representing (1)
	represents (1)
	repurposed (1)
	requests (1)
	require (1)
	required (1)
	requirements (1)
	requires (2)
	research (1)
	residents (1)
	resource (1)
	resources (13)
	response (1)
	responses (1)
	result (1)
	resulted (2)
	reviewed (2)
	reviewing (1)
	revisions (1)
	revitalize (1)
	Richard (1)
	ridiculous (1)
	Rights (4)
	risk (1)
	robust (2)
	role (1)
	roll (1)
	root (1)
	roughly (1)
	run (4)
	runs (1)
	safety (2)
	Savage (1)
	Schaumburg (1)
	schedule (1)
	schedules (1)
	scheduling (1)
	school (47)
	schools (20)
	script (1)
	seat (1)
	secondary (2)
	segregated (1)
	segregation (1)
	select (1)
	senate (5)
	Senator (40)
	sense (1)

	Index: serve..transaction
	serve (2)
	served (2)
	serves (1)
	set (3)
	sets (1)
	setting (1)
	seven-member (1)
	severely (1)
	sexist (1)
	sexy (1)
	share (2)
	shared (1)
	sharing (2)
	shootings (1)
	shout (1)
	shoutout (1)
	show (1)
	sic (1)
	side (10)
	Sims (1)
	sir (1)
	sisters (1)
	situation (1)
	size (1)
	skeptical (1)
	slip (1)
	small (2)
	social (1)
	society (1)
	soldiers (1)
	south (2)
	speak (3)
	SPEAKER (1)
	special (5)
	specific (2)
	specifically (1)
	spent (1)
	sponsor (1)
	staff (2)
	stage (1)
	stake (1)
	stakeholders (1)
	start (2)
	started (2)
	Starting (2)
	starts (1)
	state (4)
	statement (2)
	States (1)
	stay (2)
	stick (1)
	stir (1)
	stop (1)
	Street (3)
	strength (1)
	strengthen (1)
	stress (1)
	structure (1)
	struggle (1)
	stu (1)
	student (5)
	students (33)
	students' (1)
	stuff (3)
	subject (1)
	submission (1)
	submit (5)
	submitted (4)
	submitting (1)
	substantially (2)
	success (2)
	successful (1)
	sufficient (3)
	suicide (3)
	support (4)
	supporting (1)
	supposed (2)
	survive (1)
	system (3)
	table (1)
	takes (1)
	taking (2)
	talk (1)
	talked (3)
	talking (1)
	task (3)
	taught (1)
	Taylor (5)
	teach (1)
	teacher (8)
	Teacher's (3)
	teachers (4)
	teaching (1)
	temporary (1)
	ten (7)
	term (2)
	terms (5)
	testify (2)
	testimonies (1)
	testimony (11)
	they/them (1)
	thing (3)
	things (5)
	thought (5)
	thoughtful (1)
	time (12)
	times (1)
	today (15)
	tomorrow (3)
	tonight (4)
	top (1)
	topic (1)
	totally (2)
	touch (1)
	town (6)
	track (1)
	trailer (1)
	transaction (1)

	Index: transform..Zoom
	transform (1)
	transition (5)
	transitioning (1)
	transparency (1)
	transportation (1)
	trauma (1)
	traumatic (3)
	traveled (1)
	Triplett (10)
	troops (1)
	Truss (7)
	turn (3)
	two-year (3)
	type (1)
	Ubers (1)
	Uh-huh (1)
	uncle (1)
	undeniable (1)
	underrepresented (1)
	understated (1)
	understood (1)
	unheard (1)
	UNIDENTIFIED (1)
	Union (2)
	unique (3)
	united (2)
	uplifting (1)
	upload (4)
	uploaded (1)
	urge (1)
	urgency (1)
	Valerie (7)
	valued (2)
	variety (1)
	vetted (1)
	vice (5)
	view (1)
	Village (2)
	Villanueva (3)
	Villivalam (2)
	violence (3)
	virtual (4)
	visit (3)
	vocational (1)
	voice (1)
	voices (5)
	voters (1)
	Voting (4)
	VRA (1)
	Wade (5)
	walk (2)
	walking (1)
	wanted (2)
	ward (3)
	wards (2)
	waste (1)
	webpage (3)
	website (3)
	Wednesday (2)
	week (4)
	weeks (1)
	weigh (2)
	west (9)
	Westinghouse (9)
	Westside (2)
	White (7)
	wide (1)
	wife (5)
	win (1)
	Winfrey (1)
	winters (1)
	witnesses (1)
	word (1)
	work (9)
	worked (1)
	working (3)
	workshops (1)
	world (1)
	worth (2)
	written (4)
	www.i-l-s- (1)
	www.ilga.gov (1)
	www.ilga.gov. (2)
	www.illinoissenateredistricting.com. (1)
	www.kidsfirstchicago.org/townhall. (1)
	year (5)
	years (9)
	yellow (2)
	yesterday (1)
	you-all (1)
	young (1)
	Zoom (1)



